FILED AUG 28, 2015

DOCUMENT NO. 05391-15

FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Environmental cost recovery clause. DOCKET NO. 150007-El

DATED: AUGUST 28, 2015

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. (NOS. 5-12) has been served by electronic mail to Matthew
R. Bernier, Esq., 106 East College Avenue, Suite 800, Tallahassee, Florida 32301,

Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com, and that a true copy thereof has been furnished to the

following by electronic mail this 28th day of August, 2015:

John T. Butler, Esq.

700 Universe Boulevard (LAW/JB)
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420
John.Butler@fpl.com

Gary V. Perko, Esqg.
Hopping Green & Sams
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
Gperko@hgslaw.com

Kenneth Hoffman, Esq.

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com

Dianne M. Triplett, Esq.

299 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq.
Russell A. Badders, Esq.
Steven R. Griffin, Esq.
Beggs & Lane

P.O. Box 12950
Pensacola, Florida 32591
jas@beggslane.com
rab@beggslane.com
srg@beggslane.com

James D. Beasley, Esq.
J. Jeffry Wahlen, Esq.
Ashley M. Daniels, Esq.
Ausley & McMullen
P.O. Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302
jbeasley@ausley.com
jwahlen@ausley.com
adaniels@ausley.com
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Paula K. Brown Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq.

Manager, Regulatory Coordination Moyle Law Firm, P.A.

Tampa Electric Company 118 North Gadsden St.

P.O. Box 111 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Tampa, FL 33601 jmoyle@moylelaw.com
regdept@tecoenergy.com

Robert L. Mcgee, Jr. James W. Brew, Esq.

Regulatory and Pricing Manager Owen J. Kopon, Esq.

Gulf Power Company Laura A. Wynn, Esq.

One Energy Place Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.
Pensacola, FL 32520-0780 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
rimcgee@southernco.com Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
JWB@smxblaw.com
OJK@smxblaw.com
LAW@smxblaw.com

Patricia A. Christensen, Esq.
Charles J. Rehwinkel, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel

The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison St., Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399
christensen.patty@Ileq.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us

/s/ Charles W. Murphy

CHARLES W. MURPHY
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

(850) 413-6199

cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us
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	STAFF'S SECOND SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. (NOS. 5-12)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	5. On page 5, the witness, testifies that capital expenditures for Project 16 are expected to be “lower than originally projected primarily due to a vendor reimbursement payment.” Please explain the purpose and circumstances of the reimbursement.
	6. On page 6, the witness testifies that the variance for Project 17 is “driven by the installation of continuous emission monitoring systems (CEMS) for mercury monitoring, compliance demonstration and feedback to re-emission control system.” Please describe steps taken by DEF to ensure that the costs incurred for the installation of the CEMS were prudent and reasonable.
	7. On page 6, the witness testifies that, “DEF determined that continuous monitoring was necessary following elevated emissions in the second half of 2014 and a characterization study completed in December 2014.” Please describe the events and considerations which led to DEF determining that the continuous monitoring was necessary.
	8. On page 6, the witness testifies that, “DEF has contracts with two engineering firms to study CR ash landfill stability and ash placement.” Please describe DEF’s process for selecting the two engineering firms referenced by witness Miller.
	9. On page 8 the witness testifies that, “additional capital costs in 2015 to comply with the vegetation management requirements are $100k.” Please identify each activity or project that resulted in the referenced $100k. 
	10. Please describe how DEF developed its estimated 2015 costs for work associated with the Temporary Gypsum Pad, FGD Blowdown Ponds, Emergency Action Plan, and Vegetation Management & Inspection Work.  
	11. On page 2 the witness testifies that, “the $710k decrease [for Project 7.4] is due to lower than projected base routine project costs.” What caused the lower than projected project costs?
	12. On page 3 the witness testifies that, “a decision was made in November 2014 to replace and upgrade the Unit 1 ESP power supplies and internal components in order to achieve PM emission targets considered in the original compliance study.” 
	a. How will the referenced replacements and upgrades result in achieving the PM emission targets considered in the original compliance study? 
	b. Please identify and describe each replacement and upgrade.
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